Masts and towers classified as held for sale

The masts and towers business met the IFRS 5 (Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued
Operations) requirements during the year ended 31 March 2024, and has been classified as held for sale
and subsequently presented as a discontinued operation in the audited consolidated annual financial
statements. Refer to note 12.2 of the audited consolidated annual financial statements for details.

For purposes of presenting and analysing the total performance of Telkom Group, the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position
and all related key performance indicators and messages in this results announcement for the year
ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 were adjusted to include the profit as well as the assets and
liabilities of the masts and towers business, and are therefore based on total operations amounts as per
the tables on page 5.

9 877
people employed

by Telkom in
FY2024 (15%

reduction)

Total operations

Previously
reported1

March
2023

Rm

Prior
period

error
Rm

IFRS 15
prior

period
error

Rm

Adoption
of

IFRS 17
Rm

Restated
March
2023

Rm

Revenue  43 138  (807)  203  42 534
Insurance service result  1 –  (1)  –
Cost of equipement and software sales  (7 089)  748  –  (6 341)
Operating expenses  (22 505)  59  (209)  (22 655)
Insurance expense –  –  (209)  (209)
Other expenses  (2 580)  59  –  (2 521)
EBITDA2  8 487  –  (7)  8 480
Operating loss  (12 166)  –  (7)  (12 173)
Investment income  148  –  7  155
Loss before taxation  (13 502)  – – (13 502)
Taxation  (3 531)  – – (3 531)

Loss for the year  (9 971)  –  –  (9 971)

BEPS (cents)  (2 058.9)  –  –  (2 058.9)
HEPS (cents)2  (25.8)  (9.7)  –  –  (35.5)

Reconciliation between
earnings and headline earnings:
Loss for the year (9 971) – – – (9 971)
Non-controlling interests (2) – – – (2)

Profit attributable to owners of Telkom (9 973) – – – (9 973)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (64) (21) – – (85)
Impairments of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 9 662 17 – – 9 679
Write-offs and impairments of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets 250 (43) – – 207

Headline loss (125) (47) – – (172)

1	 Includes total operations. Refer to page 5 for the reconciliation of the continuing and total operations figures.
2	 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.

4 Telkom Group Annual Results 2024

https://group.telkom.co.za/ir/financial-information.html

Extract of the audited consolidated annual
financial statements

Restated
continuing
operations

March 2023
Rm

Discontinued
operations

Rm

Restated
total

operations
March 2023

Rm

Revenue3 41 838  696 42 534
Operating expenses (22 417)  (238) (22 655)
Other expenses (2 324)  (1) (2 325)
Maintenance  (4 152)  (2)  (4 154)
Impairment of receivables and contract assets  (1 237)  (18)  (1 255)
Service fees  (3 870)  (210)  (4 080)
Lease-related expenses  (325)  (7)  (332)
EBITDA1,4  8 022  458  8 480
Depreciation, amortisation, impairment and write-offs  (20 589)  (64)  (20 653)
Operating profit  (12 567)  394  (12 173)
Investment income  140 15 155
Finance charges and fair value movements  (1 485)  1  (1 484)
Profit before taxation (13 912)  410 (13 502)
Taxation  3 644 (113) 3 531

Profit for the year (10 268) 297  (9 971)

BEPS (cents) (2 120.2) 61.3  (2 058.9)
HEPS (cents)1,2 (99.3) 63.8 (35.5)

1	 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.
2	 During the year, we restated the HEPS comparative by 9.7 cents per share. Refer to page 3.
3	 Revenue was restated for the IFRS 15 prior period error and adoption of IFRS 17. Refer to page 3.
4	 EBITDA was restated for IFRS 17. Refer to page 3.

Extract of the audited consolidated annual
financial statements

Continuing
operations

March 2024
Rm

Assets held
for sale

Rm

Total
operations

March 2024
Rm

Assets
Non-current assets 43 006  1 551 44 557
Property, plant and equipment  26 002  1 360  27 362
Right-of-use assets  5 594  179  5 773
Intangible assets  5 327  12  5 339
Current assets 16 216  418 16 634
Income tax receivable  115  2  117
Trade and other receivables  8 215  224  8 439
Cash and cash equivalents  3 747  192  3 939
Asset included in disposal group classified as held for sale  1 969  (1 969) –

Total assets 61 191 – 61 191

Non-current liabilites 17 359  189 17 548
Lease liability  4 100  141  4 241
Deferred taxation 287  48 335
Current liabilities 17 176  292 17 468
Trade and other payables  8 996  219  9 215
Lease liabilities  2 361  39  2 400
Deferred revenue  1 651  34  1 685
Liabilities included in disposal group classified
as held for sale 481  (481) –

Total liabilities 35 016 – 35 016

Impairment of assets

During the 31 March 2023 financial year, the Board impaired the Group’s cash-generating units (CGU),
namely Openserve and Telkom Consumer, in the amount of R13 017 million and the related tax impact
of R3 477 million. This was a result of the effect of significant market changes and economic conditions
coupled with evolving technological advancements.

The impairment charge is a non-cash item and did not impact the EBITDA that the Group generated from
its operations. It is akin to an accelerated depreciation charge that has no impact on the Group’s cash
position, indebtedness or ability to fund its capital programme from its own resources. However, basic

[…]

purchase price amounting to R6 750 million in terms of a signed sale agreement.

The R51 270 million invested capital at fair value includes a pro forma adjustment to the invested capital
of R11 722 million (FY2023: R10 479 million), representing the illustrative pro forma “write-up” of assets
allocated to BCX of R6 239 million (FY2023: R5 156 million) and Swiftnet of R5 483 million (FY2023:
R5 323 million). There are no tax implications as this results in permanent differences.

Management presents ROIC to provide shareholders with an indication of the performance of the business
and through assessing the value creation of the company based on the capital allocation. ROIC represents
net operating profit after tax (NOPAT) divided by invested capital. NOPAT is defined as earnings before
interest and tax multiplied by the effective tax rate, and invested capital is defined as total assets less
cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets and current liabilities.

Refer to page 32 for the ROIC calculation per technology and segment.

Results from Operations

Extract of the consolidated
annual statement of profit or loss

Pro forma1

 March 2024
Rm

Restated
Pro forma

March 2023
Rm

Pro forma
adjustments

Rm

Restated
March 2023

Rm

Operating expenses 21 882 21 590  1 065 22 655
Employee expenses2 7 895  8 227  1 065  9 292
EBITDA3 10 041  9 545  (1 065)  8 480
Depreciation, amortisation, impairment
and write-offs  5 561  7 636  13 017  20 653
Operating profit 4 480  1 909  (14 082)  (12 173)
Taxation 655  233  (3 765)  (3 532)

Profit for the year 1 881  346  (10 317)  (9 971)

ROIC (%) – Continuing operations3 7.6  3.5  (23.7)

Operating profit after tax2 2 909  1 333  (10 317)  (8 984)
Invested capital (closing balance)3 38 063  37 965  37 965

ROIC (%) – Total operations3 8.4  3.5  (23.7)

Operating profit after tax2 3 323  1 333  (10 317) (8 984)
Invested capital (closing balance)3 39 548  37 965  37 965

ROIC at fair value (%) –
Total operations3 6.5  2.8 (23.7)

Operating profit after tax1,2 3 323  1 333  (10 317) (8 984)
Invested capital at fair value3 51 270  48 444 (10 479)  37 965

BCX revenue reconciliation (principal vs agent)

A portion of products and services within the information technology services and Information technology
hardware and software line items within the BCX segment are recorded by BCX as an agent in accordance
with IFRS 15. The table below is a reconciliation between the gross revenue amounts and the net revenue
amounts (as disclosed in the financial statements). The IFRS 15 agent revenue adjustment relates to the
adjustment made to revenue for the products that are recorded as an agent.

Pro forma
31 March

2024

Restated
Pro forma
31 March

[…]

during the current reporting period to repay maturing bonds, loans and funding needs while negotiating and
securing long-term debt. The utilisation of committed facilities gave rise to a higher amount of loans raised
and corresponding loans repaid, with net funding paid of R150 million.

31 Telkom Group Annual Results 2024

Return on invested capital1

Technology view2

As a result of headroom between fair value when compared to the carrying value of Swiftnet and BCX, the assets of IT, NGN and Masts and Towers were written
up to illustrate their theoretical fair value. The write-up is based on management's independent valuation, determined using the discounted cash flow valuation
technique.

The R51 270 million invested capital at fair value includes a pro forma adjustment to the invested capital of R11 722 million (FY2023: R10 479 million) representing
the illustrative pro forma “write-up” of assets allocated to IT of R1 415 million (FY2023: R35 million), NGN of R4 824 million (FY2023: R5 121 million) and Masts
and Towers of R5 483 million (FY2023: R5 323 million). There are no tax implications as this results in permanent differences.

FY2024 NGN Mobile IT
Masts and

Towers Legacy

Pro forma
Group

total

ROIC at fair value (%)1 11.8 11.4 (14.7)  10.0 (665.5) 6.5
Operating profit/(loss) after tax 2 914  1 753 (630)  672 (1 386) 3 323
Invested capital at fair value 24 599 15 433 4 280  6 750 208 51 270
Fair value adjustment  4 824  –  1 415  5 483  11 722
Invested capital (closing balance) 19 775 15 433 2 865  1 267 208 39 548

FY2023

ROIC at fair value (%)1  11.3  6.3  (6.8)  9.5  (314.6)  2.8
Operating profit/(loss) after tax  2 621  940  (220)  596  (2 598)  1 338
Invested capital at fair value  23 216  14 909  3 244  6 249  826  48 444
Fair value adjustment  5 121  –  35  5 323  –  10 479
Invested capital (closing balance)  18 095  14 909  3 209  926  826  37 965

Restatement
Operating profit/(loss) after tax  –  (5)  –  –  –  (5)
Invested capital  –  –  –  –  –  –

FY2023 restated

ROIC at fair value (%)1  11.3  6.3  (6.8)  9.5  (314.6)  2.8
Operating profit/(loss) after tax  2 621  935  (220)  596  (2 598)  1 333
Invested capital at fair value  23 216  14 909  3 244  6 249  826  48 444
Fair value adjustment  5 121  –  35  5 323  –  10 479
Invested capital (closing balance)  18 095  14 909  3 209  926  826  37 965

1	 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.
2	 This has been extracted from management’s internal financial reporting

32 Telkom Group Annual Results 2024

Openserve1
Reported

March 2024
Rm

Pro forma
March 2023

Rm

Impairment
adjustment

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Reported
March 2023

Rm
Extract from the statement
of financial position

Total assets 22 233  26 331  (4 338)  21 993
Non–current assets 19 280  22 793  (4 338)  18 455
Current assets 2 953  3 538  –  3 538
Total equity and liabilities 22 233  26 331  (4 338)  21 993
Capital and reserves 5 860  10 003  (4 338)  5 665
Non–current liabilities  10 446  9 957  9 957
Current liabilities 5 926  6 371  6 371

ROIC4 6.3% 4.7% (29.6%)
Net operating profit/(loss) after tax 1 014  731  (5 014)2 (319)3  (4 602)
Invested capital (closing balance) 16 141  15 555  –  –  15 555

Telkom Consumer1

Reported
March 2024

Rm

Restated
Pro forma

March 2023
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Impairment
adjustment

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Reported
March 2023

Rm
Extract from the statement
of financial position

Total assets 24 500  29 353  (4 685)  24 668
Non-current assets 17 397  21 363  (4 685)  16 678
Current assets 7 103  7 990  –  7 990
Total equity and liabilities 24 500  29 353  (4 685)  24 668
Capital and reserves 5 771  9 789  (4 685)  5 104
Non-current liabilities  10 351  10 428  –  10 428
Current liabilities 8 378  9 136  –  9 136

ROIC4 5.5% (0.9%) (29.9%)
Net operating profit/(loss) after tax 874  (135)  5  (4 302)2  (91)3  (4 523)
Invested capital (closing balance) 15 839  15 136  15 136

1	 This has been extracted from management’s internal financial reporting
2	 Refer to page 4 for the reconciliation of the reported figures to the pro forma adjusted figures.
3	 Adjusted to exclude the restructuring cost and related tax impact.
4	 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.

33 Telkom Group Annual Results 2024

BCX1
Pro forma

March 2024
Rm

Fair value
adjustment2

Rm

Reported
March 2024

Rm

Pro forma
March 2023

Rm

Fair value
adjustment2

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Reported
March 2023

Rm
Extract from the statement
of financial position

Total assets 14 908  (6 239) 8 669  16 294  (5 156)  11 138
Non–current assets 9 028  (6 239) 2 789  8 204  (5 156)  3 048
Current assets 5 879 5 879  8 090  8 090
Total equity and liabilities 14 908  (6 239) 8 669  16 294  (5 156)  11 138
Capital and reserves 11 234  (6 239) 4 995 12 048  (5 156) 6 892
Non–current liabilities  824  824  862  862
Current liabilities 2 849 2 849  3 384  3 384

ROIC4 5.5% 13.8% 7.3% 10.8%
Net operating profit after tax 564 564  870  (145)3  725
Invested capital 10 327  (6 239) 4 088  11 841  (5 156)  6 685

Gyro1
Pro forma

March 2024
Rm

Fair value
adjustment2

Rm

Reported
March 2024

Rm

Pro forma
March 2023

Rm

Fair value
adjustment2

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Reported
March 2023

Rm
Extract from the statement
of financial position

Total assets 8 146 (5 483) 2 663 8 048  (5 323) 2 725
Non–current assets 7 233 (5 483) 1 750 6 747  (5 323) 1 424
Current assets 913 913  1 302  1 302
Total equity and liabilities 8 146 (5 483) 2 663 8 048  (5 323) 2 725
Capital and reserves 6 810 (5 483) 1 327 6 781  (5 323) 1 458
Non–current liabilities 546 546 541 541
Current liabilities 790 790 726 726

ROIC4 10.7% 53.4% 11.9% 71.1%
Net operating profit after tax  730 730  772  (7)3  765
Invested capital 6 848 (5 483) 1 365  6 398  (5 323)  1 075

1	 This has been extracted from management’s internal financial reporting
2	 Refer to page 4 for the reconciliation of the reported figures to the pro forma adjusted figures.
3	 Adjusted to exclude the restructuring cost and related tax impact.
4	 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.

34 Telkom Group Annual Results 2024

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: SN Madikane
Registered Auditor
Johannesburg, South Africa
17 June 2024

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance Engagements
(ISAE) 3420, Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information